•	 cash flows relative to financial instruments at floating rate after hedging;
•	 financial instruments at fixed rate, recognized at fair value in the statement of financial position through the result;
•	 derivative instruments non qualified as hedge.

Nevertheless, the variation in the value of derivatives qualified as cash flow hedges does not impact directly the profit& loss accounts
and is accounted for in equity.

The following analysis is performed by supposing that the amount of financial debts and derivatives as per December 31, 2014 is
constant over the year.

Financial Report 2014
113

A variation of 50 basis points in interest rate at the closing date would have had as consequence an increase or a decrease of the equity
and result for the amounts indicated here below. For the needs of the analysis, the other parameters have been supposed constant.

(in € thousands) 31/12/2014

Result Equity

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation
+50bp

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation
-50bp

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation
+50bp

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation
-50bp

Non current debts (+portion due within the year) with
variable rate after accounting hedge

790 (790)

Net short term Financial debt (*) 217 (217)

Derivatives not qualified as hedge 141 (61)

Derivatives qualified as highly potential or certain cash
flow

2,671 (4,724)

(*)	 excluding cash at bank and in hand.

27.3. Description of cash flow hedge operations

Instruments qualified as cash flow hedges at the closing date have the following characteristics:

For contracting, property and holding activities:

(in € thousands) 31/12/2014

<1 year Between
1 and

2 years

Between
3 and

5 years

> 5 years Notional Fair
value
asset

Fair
value

liability

Swap of interest rate receive floating rate and pay fixed rate

Interest rate options (cap, collar)

Interest rate derivatives hedge of highly probable: estimated
cash flow

0

Swap of interest rate receive floating rate and pay fixed rate